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.5-Day weather Forecaster
Instruction Manual

Monitor:

. Weather lcons

. Indaor # Outdoor Temperature
Y Index Rating

Alarm

Time and Date

Mext 4 Day Waather Forecast

ack:

. [4CGDE Button

. AL OWSOFF Buttom
REGISTER Butten
UP Button

DM Butten

. SHWZ Button
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Thank you for purchasing the 5-Day Werther Forecaster This statian is

designed to work with your PC. Using the Internet, the station will automatically
update the Hi-Lo temperatures, forecast and precipitation for the next 4 days, as well
as show temperature and forecast for the current day. The station is great to use
when getting ready to travel, by setting the monitor to display a forecast for any city
arcund the world.

Features

Current outdoor weather conditions displayed from the Intermet include:
* Hi-Lo temperatures

* Outdoor temperature

* ‘Weather forecast icon

* LV index

Next 4 day forecast and conditions displayed from Intemet include:
* Hi-Lo temperatures
* ‘Weather forecast icon

(ither features:

Indoor temperature

Time and date

Dual alarm clock with snooze

Wireless USB transmits to station every 55 seconds from up to 20 metres / 65 feet
Accurate local weather for over 1,000 cities worldwide

°C/°F switchable

Software included

Mo subscription fee reqguired



Getting Started
Before installing the software make sure your computer meets the minimum system
requirements as below.

Operating system: Windows OS XP, Vista or higher
CPU 1G kHz

RAM 512MB

Hard Disk 1GB free.

1.0 Installing Software
NOTE: Before installing the software to the computer, make sure that your Internet
connection is online.

1. Insert the wireless USB into your USB port on the computer. Swing out the
antenna to a 90° angle for best transmission distance. The antenna will move
easily, it should not be forced.

2. Insert the CD software into your computer. Double click on the setup software
icon. Once the installation window opens click “Next”.

Welcome to the Weather2.138 Setup
Wizard

This wilnstall weather2.13 on yout compute.

‘continuing.
Cick Next to continue, of Cancel to ext Setup.

o) (o)

IMPORTANT: The weather software program on the CD may not be the most up to
date program available. During installation, if there is an updated version available,

a window will open asking if you want to update your software program through the
Internet, click “Yes”. If this window does not appear, there is no updated version
available at this time. To update the software at a later date please see Section 11.1.



3. During installation you will have to choose which unit of measure you prefer for
your desktop weather screen. Click on metric units or imperial units and then click

“Install”.

Select Additional Tasks
h

= —
)

then click Next.
O Meiic Units
© Impeial Uniks

<Back [ New>

4. Next select the country and city that you are in, if your city is not listed then click

on the one closest to you.

Select Country:

® City Select

|canada

o]

City List:

NorwayHouse
Ottawa
PrinceRupert
Quebec

Regina
Revelstoke

Saskatoon
Sherbrooke
StonyRapids
StPierre

SaintJohnjbrunswick.
SaintJohns/Foundiand

IMPORTANT: The detailed forecasts are taken from national weather bureaus, which
measure weather conditions at local airports. Therefore, the forecast information
displayed on your monitor may not directly reflect what you see outside of your

home.

For example, the temperature measurement displayed on the monitor may be higher
or lower than what you are experiencing outside your home.



5. Click “Finish” to complete the installation. The desktop weather screen will open,
displaying full weather forecast conditions for the next 6 days (as opposed to 5
days on the monitor).

WEATHER INFO

4 : Pressure:10062hpa Wind: 16K

Jun A8 | Jun.17 | Jun jun 13 | Jun.20 |
Mc d Thu S

QERRERLEE] 24°C  18°C  16°C  19°C 210 25%C

Low TEMPrC) BEEEN 8°C 6°C 7°C 8°C 12°C

AN A A A A g

P.M.

Night

Humidity
Wind Direction
Bft WBFT

Wind Speed
(kmmM)
Rainfall(mm)

36.0 650 550 420 240 280
25 07 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
55% 55% 30%  45% 45% 30%
4 3 3 3 3 5
10.0 54 39 39 5.4 9.3
05:37 05:37 05:37 0537 05:37 05:37
21:03 21:04  21:04
City: Canada.Toronto UpdateTime: 061672008 11:11

Rainfall Risk
UV index
Sunshine(Hour)

Sunrise

Sunset

1.1 Powering up the Werther Forecaster

1. Insert 2 x AA batteries into the monitor following the correct polarity.

2. Once the monitor is powered up the Internet icon “&"” located next to the time
will start to flash. The monitor is waiting to receive a transmission from the
wireless USB. Once the monitor receives all readings, the Internet icon “&" will

stop flashing.

1.2 Viewing Angle
You must keep in mind that the LCD screen is constructed with an “optimum viewing
angle”. Your eye should be at a 45° angle to view the LCD screen correctly.




1.3 Registering the USB with the Monitor

Once the software is installed and the monitor is powered up, the wireless USB will
transmit the weather forecast conditions to the monitor every 55 seconds. If the

connection is lost at any time or does not work, follow these steps to re-register.

1. Right click on the sun icon located on the task bar.

T &7 el 12:22PM

Sun Icon

. Click on “Device”, then click on “Device Register”.

. Press the REGISTER button on the monitor.

4. The Internet icon “£2" will begin to flash intermittently on the monitor and the
LED on the wireless USB will flash to show that it is transmitting to the monitor.

5. Set up is complete. The unit is ready to use.

w N

1.4 Changing the Country and/or City
You can change the country and/or city at any time when your computer is online.

1. Right click on the sun icon located on the task bar.

2. Click on “city select”, a window will open. Select the country and city you would
like to see the weather forecast conditions for.

3. Once the city is selected click “Ok” to confirm. A pop-up window will appear next
to the sun icon indicating the weather conditions of the newly selected city has
been updated. The forecast conditions will start to change on your station’s
monitor.

i) weather
Toronto weather updated

[LastUpdate:2008/06/16 12:12:49 PM]

[ 2108C - Micros...

NOTE: The pop up window will appear every time the weather is updated from the
Internet.



2.0 Desktop Weather Screen
The desktop weather screen displays the forecast for the next 6 days. The screen can
be left open on your desktop for a quick view of the upcoming weather.

WEATHER INFO

-“a Pressure:1006.2hpa  Wind: 16k

i

Jun.48 | JunA7 | Jun Jun.48 | Jun20
Mon ad Thu i

24°C 1182C 16°C [M9°CH 21°C '25%C
13°C EB2C 6°C [2C 8°C 12°C

IR
222059
- L2289

83% 66% 76% 74% 75% 79%
w NW NW w NW w
23 4 34 3 2 2
360 650 550 420 240 280
25 0.7 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
55%  55% 30%  45% 45%  30%
4 3 3 3 3 5
10.0 54 3.9 3.9 54 9.3
05:37 05:37 05:37 05:37 05:37 05:37
21:04 21:04
0616/2008 11:11

Jun 21
Sat

HIGH TEMP(°C)

Night
Humidity
Wind Direction

Bft WBFT
Wind Speed
(kmm)
Rainfall(mm)
Rainfall Risk
UV index
Sunshine(Hour)
Sunrise

Sunset

City: Canada.Toronto UpdateTime:

1. To open the desktop weather screen, right click on the sun icon located on the
task bar on your desktop.

Sun Icon
2. Click on “Show DeskWeather”.

Show DeskWeather

Data Refresh
City select...

Soft Update...
Device

Exit

<, w8 12:16 PM



3. To close the desktop weather screen click on the “x” on the top right side of the

window.
WEATHER INFO
4 > Pressure:1006.2hpa  Wind: 16k
Jun.18 | Jun20 |NGREZAN
Thu Fri |
A. BIELRIY 24°C  18°C  16°C  19°C  21°C  25°C
B. L) 13°C 8°C 6°C 72C 8°C 12°C
C. Am. 22229
D. PM. -~ L 22X 9
E. night [P S G G Gy Y
F. ST 83%  66%  76%  74%  75%  79%
G. LT W NW O NW W MW W
H. Al 23 4 34 3 2 2
Wind S d
l. ';m';;‘ 360 650 550 420 240 280
J. LTGROl 25 07 01 00 00 00
K. (PO 550 55%  30%  45%  45%  30%
L. UV index 4 3 3 3 3 5
M. 10.0 54 3.9 3.9 54 9.3
N. CTUCOIl 05:37 0537 05:37 05337 05:37  05:37
0. Sunset 21:04
City: Canada.Toronto UpdateTime: 06116/2008 11:11
A. High Temperature
B. Low Temperature
C. Forecast Icon for the Morning
D. Forecast Icon for the Aftemoon
E. Forecast Icon for the Evening
F. Relative Humidity
G. Wind Direction
H. Bft WBFT - Wind speed measured in Beaufort scale
l. Wind Speed
J. Rainfall
K. Rain Precipitation
L UV Index

M. Sunshine (Hour) -

The amount of hours of actual sunshine during the day without any cloud cover.
N. Sunrise
0. Sunset



3.0 Setting Time and Date

Once the monitor and wireless USB are registered, the monitor will synchronize the
time and date with the computer. To set the date and time manually follow these
steps.

NOTE: If there is a pause at any time for more than 20 seconds while setting the date
and time the monitor will automatically return to normal mode.

1. Press and hold the MODE button for 3 seconds, “the year” will start to flash. Press
UP or DOWN buttons to select the correct year. Press MODE to confirm.

2. Next the month digits will start to flash. Press the UP or DOWN buttons to select
the correct month. Press MODE to confirm.

3. Next the date digits will start to flash. Press the UP or DOWN buttons to select the
correct date. Press MODE to confirm.

4. Next the language selection for the day of the week will begin to flash. Press the
UP or DOWN buttons to select the preferred language. Press MODE to confirm.

NOTE: There are 7 languages that can be selected; English (EN), German (GE),
French (FR), Danish (DA), Italian (IT), Spanish (ES), and Dutch (NE).

5. Next the 12/24 hour mode will flash. Press the UP or DOWN buttons to select the
preferred hour mode. Press MODE to confirm.

6. Next the hour digits will flash. Follow step 5 to set the correct hour and minutes.

3.1 Daylight Savings Time (DST)
The monitor will adjust to dayllght savings time automatically from the Internet. When
daylight savings time is active, “-‘sl- icon will appear next to the time digits.

4 0 Setting Daily Alarms
To set Alarm 1 press the MODE button. Alarm 1 time is displayed.

2. Press and hold MODE button for 2 seconds, the hour digit will flash. Press the UP
or DOWN buttons to adjust the hour. Press MODE to confirm.

3. Next the minute digits will flash, press the UP or DOWN buttons to adjust. Press
MODE to confirm. The monitor will return to the normal time.

4. To set Alarm 2 press the MODE button twice. Alarm 2 time is displayed.

5. Follow steps 2-3 to set alarm 2.

4.1 Turning Alarms On/Off
1. Press the AL ON/OFF button, “@" will appear beside the time to show Alarm 1 is

2. Press the AL ON/OFF button again to turn Alarm 2 on, “@” will appear beside the
time to show Alarm 2 is on.

3. Press AL ON/OFF button again and both alarms will be on. Press the AL ON/OFF
button again and all alarms will turn off.

NOTE: When the alarm sounds, press any button once except for the SNZ button.
Alarm will sound again the next day.



NOTE: To turn on the snooze feature press the SNZ button when the alarm sounds,
“@" or “@” will flash. Alarm will sound again in 5 minutes.

5.0 °C/°F Switchable
To switch readings from Celsius to Fahrenheit on the monitor simply press the DOWN
button.

6.0 UV Index
The UV index reading is taken from the Internet and indicates the strength of the
ultraviolet (UV) radiation from the sun.

The UV Index is a standardized scale that indicates the intensity of the sun’s UV rays.
The higher the UV Index number, the stronger the sun’s rays, and the greater the need
to take precautions.

UV Index Description

0-2 No danger to average person

3-5 Little risk of harm from unprotected sun exposure

6-7 High risk of harm from unprotected sun exposure
8-10 Very high risk of harm from unprotected sun exposure
11-12 Extreme risk of harm from unprotected sun exposure




7.0 Weather Forecast Icons

The monitor displays 14 different weather forecast icons.
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8 0 Care of your Forecast Station
Avoid exposing the unit to extreme temperatures, water or severe shock.
* Avoid contact with any corrosive materials such as alcohol, cleaning agents or

perfume.

e Do not subject the thermometer to excessive force, shock, dust, temperature or
humidity. Any of these conditions may shorten the life of the unit.

e Do not tamper with any of the internal components of this station. This will void
the warranty and may cause damage to the unit.

9.0 Troubleshooting

PROBLEM

SYMPTOM

SOLUTION

The monitor is not
working

The screen on the
monitor is blank.

Make sure the batteries
are inserted correctly.

Monitor display

1. Only time/date,
indoor temperature
are displayed with no

weather forecast icons.

2. Station is losing
weather forecast data.

1. Make sure your
computer is powered
on and is connected to
the Internet.

N

. Make sure the wireless
USB is connected to
your computer USB
port.

w

. Press and hold
REGISTER button for
2 seconds to start
transmission again.

4. Right click on the
sun icon located on
the task bar on your
desktop. Click “Device”
then click “Devise
Register”, press and
hold the REGISTER
button on your
Forecasting Station.

wv

. After trying the steps
above and no forecast
is displayed, uninstall
the software from your
computer completely.
Re-install the software
again (see section 1.0)




Weather forecast

Weather forecast
conditions are not
relevant to your outdoor
weather conditions
outside your home.

Incorrect city has been
selected. Right click on
the sun icon located on
the task bar on your
desktop. Click “City
Select”. Choose the
correct country and city
for your location. If your
city is not listed choose
the one closest to you.

on the monitor

Calendar The day of the week is Need to adjust the
not correct language for the day of
the week. Follow setup
steps in Section 3.0
Time Incorrect time is displayed | 1. Make sure the correct

time is set on the
computer, if not,
adjust the time on
the computer to
show the correct
time. The monitor will
synchronize with the
computer and display
the correct time.

N

. Follow setup steps in
Section 3.0




10.0 Product Specifications
Temperature Measuring Range
Monitor 0°C to BO°C / 32°F to 122°F

Transmission Distance 20 metres [ 65 feet in open space

11.0 Official Websits
All Internet weather data is obtained from waw. weatheronline.de

11.1 Updating Software

You can update the software from the Internet at any time.

1. Right click on the sun icon located on the task bar on your desktop.

2. Click on “Soft Update._.”

3. A world icon will appear on the taskbar. The software is now being updated. Once
the icon disappears the software has finished updating.

. €L 8B 1222 PN

e

12.0 One Year Warranty
If this product proves to be defective in material or workmanship within one year
of purchase, it will be repaired or replaced without charge upon receipt of the unit
prepaid with $5.00 to cover handling, packaging and return postage to the address
below. Please include your full name, address and daytime phone number or email
address.
Thermor Lid.
18975 Leslie Street
Mewmarket, ORM L3Y 941
www biosexacthy.com
1-800-387-8520

13.0 FCC Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) This device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

IC Statement:

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio
exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) I'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage

radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for Part 15 of the FCC rules. These
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment
does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

Note: Modifications to this product will void the user’s authority to
operate thisequipment.

15
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Prévisionniste météo a 5 jours
Mode d’emploi

Moniteur :

. lcénes météorologiques

Température intérieure/extérieurs

. Catégores d’indice UV

Alarme

. Heure et date

Prévisions métdorologiques pour les 4 prochains jours

ua armdre du meniteur :

. Touche MODE

. Touche AL MARCHE/ARRET [AL OMAOFF]
. Touche REGISTRE [REGISTER]

. Touche Déplacement vers le haut [LUP]

. Touche Déplacement vers le bas [DOWH)]
. Touche Rappel d’alarme [SMEZ]

PUhwNSS MMODOEDS

MNOUS woUs remercions pour "achat de cette station météorologigue avec prévisions
S jours. Cette station est congue pour fonctionner avec votre PC. En utilisant
Internet, la station avec prévisions météo fait automatiquement une mise & jour des
limites max/min de température, prévisions et précipitations pour les 4 prochains
Jours de méme que affichage de la température et la prévision du jour. Vous pouvez
idéalement utiliser cette station lorsque vous &tes prét a voyager en réglant le
moniteur pour afficher une prévision sur n'importe quelle ville autour du monde.

Caractéristiques

Les conditions météoralogiques extérieures actuelles depuis Internet incluent :
* Limites max/min de la température

* Température extérieure

* [cdne de la prévision météorologique

* Indice UV

Les prévisions et les conditions pour les 4 prochains jours affichées depuis Intemet
incluent :

* Limites max/min de la température

* [cdnes des prévisions météorologiques

Autres caractéristiques :

* Température intérieure

Heure et date

Réwveil avec alarme double et fonction rappel d'alarme

L'USE sans fil transmet & toutes les 55 secondes & la station jusqu'a une distance
de 20 métres / 65 pieds

M étéo locale précise pour plus de 1000 villes dans le monde entier

°C/°F commutable

Logiciel inclus

Aucun frais d’abonnement exige



Avant de commencer
Avant d’installer le logiciel, assurez-vous que votre ordinateur rencontre la
configuration minimale nécessaire suivante :

Systéme d’exploitation : Windows OS XP, Vista ou ultérieur
CPU 1 Go kHz

Mémoire vive (RAM) 512 Mo

Disque dur 1Go d’espace libre

1.0 Méthode d’installation du logiciel
REMARQUE : Avant d’installer le logiciel sur votre ordinateur, assurez-vous que la
connexion a Internet est en ligne.

1. Insérez 'USB sans fil dans le port USB de votre ordinateur. Levez I'antenne
verticalement a un angle de 90 ° pour une meilleure distance de transmission.
L’antenne se déplace facilement, elle ne doit en aucun cas étre forcée.

2. Insérez le logiciel sur CD dans votre ordinateur. Double-cliquez sur I'icone
installation du logiciel. Lorsque la fenétre s’ouvre, cliquez sur “Suivant [Next].”

Welcome to the Weather2.138 Setup
Wizard

This wilnstall weather2.13 on yout compute.

‘continuing.
Cick Next to continue, of Cancel to ext Setup.

o) (o)

IMPORTANT : Il se peut que la mise a jour du programme informatique météo sur le CD
ne soit pas la plus récente. Pendant 'installation, s’il y a une mise a jour du logiciel
disponible, une fenétre s’ouvrira pour vous demander si vous voulez faire une mise a
jour de votre programme logiciel par Internet, cliquez sur “Oui [Yes]”. Si cette fenétre
n’apparait pas, c’est qu’il n’y a pas de mise a jour du logiciel disponible a ce moment-
ci. Sivous voulez faire une mise a jour du logiciel ultérieurement, veuillez vous référer
ala section 11.1.



3. Pendant I'installation, vous devrez choisir quelle unité de mesure vous préférez
pour I'affichage des lectures sur I’écran de visualisation météo de votre ordinateur

personnel. Cliquez soit sur les unités métriques ou impériales; puis cliquez sur
"Installer [Install]”.

Select Additional Tasks
 addiionaltasks shoukd be performed?

ic 13,
then click Next.
O Meiic Units
© Impeial Uniks

oo e

4. Puis, choisissez le pays et la ville ol vous habitez; si votre ville n’est pas
énumérée sur la liste, cliquez sur la ville qui est la plus rapprochée de la votre.

City Select

Select Country:
[canada

o)
City List:
NormaniWels
NorwayHouse

PrinceRupert
Quebec

Regina

Revelstoke
SaintJohnjbrunswick.
SaintJohns/Foundiand

IMPORTANT : Les prévisions détaillées proviennent des offices nationaux de la
météorologie, lesquels fournissent les relevés des conditions météorologiques aux
aéroports locaux. Cependant I'information météorologique affichée sur votre moniteur
peut ne pas refléter exactement ce que vous voyez a I'extérieur de votre demeure.

Par exemple, la mesure de température affichée sur le moniteur peut étre plus élevée
ou plus basse de ce que vous ressentez a I'extérieur de votre demeure.



5. Cliquez sur “Terminer [Finish]” pour compléter l'installation. L’écran de
visualisation météo de votre bureau s’ouvrira affichant les prévisions météo
complétes pour les 6 prochains jours (en opposition a 5 jours sur le moniteur).

THER INFO

4B : Pressure:1006.2hpa  Wind:16k

i

Jun.A7
Tue

Jun.48 | Jun20
Thu Fri

182C 16°C [M9°CH 21°C '25%C
13°C EB2C 6°C [2C 8°C 12°C

HIGH TEMP(°C)

Night

LD 83%  66% 76%  74%  75%  79%
Wind Direction
Bft WBFT

Wind Speed
(kmm)
Rainfall(mm)

23 4 34 3 2 2
360 650 550 420 240 280
25 0.7 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
55%  55% 30% 45% 45%  30%
4 3 3 3 3 5
10.0 54 3.9 3.9 54 9.3
05:37 05:37 05:37 05:37 05:37 05:37
21:04 21:04
061672008 11:11

Rainfall Risk
UV index
Sunshi
Sunrise

Sunset

City: Canada.Toronto UpdateTime:

1.1 Mise sous tension de votre station météorologique avec prévisions météo

1. Insérez 2 piles AA dans le moniteur en respectant les polarités.

2. Dés que le moniteur est mis sous tension, I'icone Internet “6“ située a coté de
I’heure clignotera. Le moniteur est en attente de recevoir une transmission de
I’'USB sans fil. Dés que le moniteur recoit toutes les lectures, I'icone Internet
“g“ cessera de clignoter.

1.2 Angle de visionnement

Vous devez vous rappeler que I’écran ACL est construit avec un “angle visuel
optimal”. Vos yeux doivent regarder a un angle de 45 ° pour voir clairement I’écran
ACL.

20



1.3 Enregistrement de ’'USB et du moniteur

Dés que le logiciel est installé et que le moniteur est mis sous tension, 'USB sans

fil transmettra a toutes les 55 secondes au moniteur des prévisions météo. Si, a
n’importe quel moment, la connexion se perd ou ne fonctionne pas, veuillez suivre ces
directives pour enregistrer de nouveau.

1. Cliquez directement sur 'icone du soleil située sur la barre de taches.

12:22 PM

Icone du soleil

Cliquez sur "Device”, puis cliquez sur "Device Register”.

. Appuyez sur la touche [REGISTER] sur le moniteur.

4. L’icone Internet “@2" clignotera par intermittence sur le moniteur et le voyant DEL
sur I’'USB sans fil clignotera pour indiquer qu’il transmet au moniteur.

5. L’installation est terminée. L’appareil est prét.

w N

1.4 Changement de pays et/ou de ville
Vous pouvez changer de pays et/ou de ville a tout moment lorsque votre ordinateur
est en ligne.

1. Cliquez directement sur I'icone du soleil sur la barre de taches.

2. Cliquez sur “Choix de la ville [City Select]”; une fenétre s’ouvrira. Choisissez le
pays et la ville dont vous désirez voir les conditions des prévisions météo.

3. Dés que la ville est choisie, cliquez sur “OK” pour confirmer. Une fenétre
contextuelle apparaitra a cété de I'icone du soleil indiquant les conditions météo
récemment mises a jour pour cette ville choisie. Les conditions météorologiques
commenceront a changer sur le moniteur de votre station.

i) weather
Toronto weather updated

[LastUpdate:2008/06/16 12:12:49 PM]

B 2108C - Micros... /22 B T & wlE 12:12 P

REMARQUE : La fenétre contextuelle apparaitra a chaque fois que la météo sera mise
a jour sur Internet.

21



2.0 L’écran météo de votre ordinateur personnel

L’écran météo de votre ordinateur personnel affiche les prévisions pour les 6
prochains jours. L’écran peut rester ouvert sur votre ordinateur pour jeter un coup
d’ceil rapide de la météo a venir.

HER INFO

Sunrise
Sunset
City: Ca

> Pressure:1006.2hpa

9

a“

night PN
Humidity 83%
Wind Di w
Bft WBFT 23

Wind Speed

(kmih) 36.0
Rainfallimm) X3
Rainfall Risk [EEI0

UV index 4
sunshine(Hour) IRTIX1]

05:37 05:37 05:37 05:37 05:37 05:37
21:03

Wind:16k|
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1. Pour ouvrir I’écran météo de votre ordinateur personnel, cliquez directement sur

Iicone du soleil située sur la barre de taches sur I’écran de votre ordinateur.
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2. Cliquez sur “Show DeskWeather”.
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3. Pour fermer I’écran météo sur votre ordinateur, cliquez sur le “x”

droit de la fenétre.

OZEr AT IOM M U O W

WEATHER INFO

18°C

13°C E32C

9 X

a4

night [P Y
Humidity 83%  66%
wind Direction YT NW
Bft WBFT 23 4

Wind Speed

(kmih) 36.0 650
Rainfall(mm) X3 0.7
LPLETEET 55% 5%
UV index 4 3
sunshine(Hour) IRTIX1] 54
Sunrise 05:37  05:37

Sunset 21:03

A. Température maximale

B. Température minimale

C. Ictne prévision du matin

D. Icéne prévision de P'aprés-midi
E. Icdne prévision du soir

F. Humidité relative
G. Direction du vent

H. Bf. WBFT- Vitesse du vent mesurée a I'échelle de Beaufort

I. Vitesse du vent
J. Chute de pluie

K. Précipitations de pluie

L. Indice UV

M. Ensoleillement (heures) -
Le nombre d’heures d’ensoleillement pendant la journée sans la couverture

nuageuse)
N. Lever du soleil
0. Coucher du soleil

0.1
30%
3
3.9
05:37
21:03

> Pressure:1006.2hpa

Jun. 48

19°C
[2C

0.0
45%
3
3.9
05:37
21:03

City: Canada.Toronto UpdateTime:

Jun.20
Fri

21°C
8°C

0.0
45%
3
54
05:37
21:04

Wind:16k|

‘ Jun 21 ‘
Sat

21:04
061672008 11:11

— ¥

25°C
12°C

28.0
0.0
30%
5
9.3
05:37

au coin supérieur

23



3.0 Réglage de I'heure et de la date

Dés que le moniteur et que I’'USB sans fil sont enregistrés, le moniteur synchronisera
I’heure et la date avec I'ordinateur. Pour régler la date et I’heure manuellement,
veuillez suivre ces directives :

REMARQUE : Si a n’'importe quel moment une pause de plus de 20 secondes
se produit lorsque vous réglez la date et I'heure, le moniteur retournera
automatiquement au mode normal.

1. Appuyez sur la touche [MODE] et tenez-la enfoncée pendant 3 secondes; I'année
clignotera. Appuyez sur la touche [UP] ou [DOWN] pour choisir I’'année exacte.
Appuyez sur la touche [MODE] pour confirmer.

2. Puis les chiffres du mois clignoteront. Appuyez sur la touche [UP] ou [DOWN]
pour choisir le mois exact. Appuyez sur la touche [MODE] pour confirmer.

3. Ensuite les chiffres de la date clignoteront. Appuyez sur la touche [UP] ou
[DOWN] pour choisir la date exacte. Appuyez sur la touche [MODE] pour
confirmer.

4. Puis clignotera le choix pour I'affichage de la langue pour le jour de la semaine.
Appuyez sur la touche [UP] ou [DOWN] pour choisir la langue préférentielle.
Appuyez sur la touche [MODE] pour confirmer.

REMARQUE : Vous avez la possibilité de choisir entre 7 langues : anglais (EN),
allemand (GE), francais (FR), danois (DA), italien (IT), espagnol (ES), hollandais
(NE).

5. Puis le mode 12/24 heures clignotera. Appuyez sur la touche [UP] ou [DOWN]
pour choisir le mode préférentiel de I'horloge. Appuyez sur la touche [MODE] pour
confirmer.

6. Puis les chiffres de I'heure clignoteront. Suivez la directive 5 pour régler les heures
et les minutes exactes.

3.1 L’heure avancée (HA)
Le moniteur s’ajustera a I'heure avancée automatiquement depuis Internet. Lorsque
I’heure avancée est activée, Iicone “-:@:-" apparaitra a coté des chiffres de I’heure.

4.0 Réglage des alarmes quotidiennes

1. Pour régler 'alarme 1, appuyez sur la touche [MODE]. L’heure pour I'alarme 1
s’affiche.

2. Appuyez sur la touche [MODE] et tenez-la enfoncée pendant 2 secondes; les
chiffres de I'heure clignoteront. Appuyez sur la touche [UP] ou [DOWN] pour
régler I'heure. Appuyez sur la touche [MODE] pour confirmer.

3. Puis les chiffres des minutes clignoteront; Appuyez sur la touche [UP] ou [DOWN]
pour régler les minutes. Appuyez sur la touche [MODE] pour confirmer. Le
moniteur retournera a I’heure normale.

4. Pour régler I'alarme 2, appuyez deux fois sur la touche [MODE]. L’heure pour
I’alarme 2 s’affiche.

5. Suivez les étapes 2 et 3 pour régler 'alarme 2.
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4.1 Activer/désactiver les alarmes

1. Appuyez sur la touche [AL ON/OFF], ”@” s’affichera a coté de I’heure pour
indiquer que I'alarme 1 est activée.

2. Appuyez de nouveau sur la touche [AL ON/OFF] pour activer I'alarme 2; "@"
s’affichera a c6té de I’heure pour indiquer que I'alarme 2 est activée.

3. Appuyez de nouveau sur la touche [AL ON/OFF] et les deux alarmes seront
activées. Appuyez de nouveau sur la touche [AL ON/OFF] et les deux alarmes
seront désactivées.

REMARQUE : Lorsque I'alarme sonne, appuyez sur n'importe quelle touche sauf la
touche [SNZ]. L’alarme sonnera de nouveau le lendemain.

REMARQUE : Pour activer la fonction rappel d’alarme, appuyez sur la touche [SNZ]
lorsque I'alarme sonne; I'icone “G¥” ou l'icone “&” clignotera. L’alarme sonnera de
nouveau dans 5 minutes.

5.0 °C/°F commutable
Sur le moniteur, pour alterner entre les lectures Celsius et Fahrenheit, appuyez
simplement sur la touche [DOWN].

6.0 Indice UV
La lecture de I'indice UV est prise depuis I'Internet et indique l'intensité du
rayonnement ultraviolet (UV) du soleil.

L’indice UV est une échelle normalisée, laquelle indique I'intensité du rayonnement
ultraviolet du soleil. Plus le chiffre UV est élevé, plus le rayonnement du soleil est
puissant; donc des précautions s’imposent grandement.

Indice UV Description
0-2 Risque minime de danger pour la plupart des personnes
3-5 Risque modéré de danger sans aucune protection contre

I’intensité du rayonnement UV du soleil

6-7 Risque élevé de danger sans aucune protection contre
I'intensité du rayonnement UV du soleil

8-10 Risque trés élevé de danger sans aucune protection contre
I’intensité du rayonnement UV du soleil

11-12 Risque extréme de danger sans aucune protection contre
I’intensité du rayonnement UV du soleil
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7.0 Icones des prévisions météorologiques
Le moniteur affiche 14 icénes différentes des prévisions météororologiques.
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Evitez d’exposer le thermométre & des températures extrémes, a I'eau ou a des
chocs violents.

Evitez le contact avec des matiéres corrosives comme de I'alcool, des produits
d’entretien ou du parfum.

Ne soumettez pas le thermométre a une force, choc, poussiére, température ou
humidité excessives. N'importe laquelle de ces conditions peut réduire la durée de
vie du thermométre.

Ne falsifiez aucun des composants de ce thermométre, cela annulerait la garantie
et causerait en plus des dégats.



9.0 Dépannage

PROBLEME

SYMPTOMES

SOLUTIONS

Le moniteur ne
fonctionne pas

L’écran sur le moniteur
est vide.

Assurez-vous que les
piles sont insérées
correctement.

Le moniteur affiche :

1. Uniquement sont
affichées I'heure/ la
date, la température
intérieure sans icones
de prévisions météo.

2. La station perd les
données des prévisions
météo.

1. Assurez-vous que
votre ordinateur est
sous tension et qu’il
est en ligne avec
Internet.

N

. Assurez-vous que I'USB
sans fil est connecté
au port USB de votre
ordinateur.

w

. Appuyez sur la touche
[REGISTER] et tenez-la
enfoncée pendant
2 secondes pour
recevoir a nouveau la
transmission.

4. Cliquez directement
sur I'icone du soleil
située sur la barre
de taches sur I’écran
de votre ordinateur.
Cliquez sur "Device”
puis cliquez sur
"Device Register”.
Appuyez sur la touche
[REGISTER] et tenez-la
enfoncée sur votre
station météo avec
prévisions.

wv

. Aprés avoir essayé
les étapes ci-dessus
et qu’aucune
prévision ne s’affiche,
retirez le logiciel de
votre ordinateur.
Réinstallez-le (voir
section 1.0).
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Prévisions
météorologiques

Les conditions des
prévisions météo ne
sont pas “pertinentes”
de vos conditions météo
extérieures.

La ville a été choisie
incorrectement. Cliquez
directement sur 'icone
du soleil située sur la
barre de taches. Cliquez
sur “Choisir la ville [City
Select]”. Choisissez le
pays et la ville de votre
localité. Si votre ville
n’est pas énumérée sur
la liste, choisissez la plus
prés.

incorrect sur le moniteur.

Calendrier L’affichage de I'heure est | Vous devez régler la
incorrect sur le moniteur. | langue pour le jour de
la semaine. Suivez les
directives de la section
Heure L’affichage de I'heure est | 1. Assurez-vous que

I’heure est réglée
correctement sur
I'ordinateur, sinon
réglez I'heure sur
Iordinateur pour
afficher I'heure

exacte. Le moniteur
se synchronisera avec
I'ordinateur et affichera
I’heure exacte.

N

. Suivez les directives de
la section 3.0

10.0 Spécifications du produit

Gamme de mesure de la température

Données techniques

Moniteur

0°Cas0°C/32°Fal122°F

Distance de transmission

libre

20 metres / 65 pieds dans un espace

11.0 Site Internet officiel

Toutes les données météorologiques proviennent du site Internet :

www.weatheronline.de

11.1 Mise & jour du logiciel

Vous pouvez faire une mise a jour du logiciel sur Internet a tout moment.
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1. Cliquez directement sur I'icéne du soleil située sur la barre de taches sur I'écran de
votre ordinateur.

. Cliquez sur “Soft update”.

. Une icone du monde apparaitra a la barre de taches. Le logiciel est maintenant mis
a jour. Lorsque l'icone disparait, la mise a jour du logiciel est terminée.

w N

T &7 e 12:22PM

Icone du monde

12.0 Garantie d’un an

Si ce produit se révéle défectueux en raison de vices de matériaux ou de fabrication
pour une période d’un an a compter de la date d’achat, veuillez le renvoyer a I'adresse
spécifiée ci-dessous. Le produit sera réparé ou remplacé, sans frais, aprés réception
du produit port payé et d’'un montant de 5,00 $ pour couvrir les frais de manutention,
emballage et port de retour. Veuillez inclure une preuve d’achat, vos nom et prénom,
adresse, numéro de téléphone de jour ou votre adresse électronique.

Thermor Ltd
16975 Leslie Street
Newmarket, ON L3Y 9A1
www.biosexactly.com
1-800-387-8520

13.0 Déclaration de conformité de la FCC

Cet appareil est conforme a l'article 15 des reglements de la FCC. Son fonctionnement
est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne doit causer aucune
interférence néfaste et (2) Cet appareil doit accepter toutes les interférences recues,
y compris celles qui risquent d’entrainer un fonctionnement indésirable.
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